ITEM
NO.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

Date: July 19, 2016

To Contractor: Stronghold Engineering, Inc.
2000 Market Street, Riverside, CA 92501

Project: Monterey Conference Center Renovation Project, #30C1453
Including Portola Plaza Renovation Project, #30C1601

Permit No.: B15-0397 and B15-0188
Description of Change: Refer to attached RFPs for additional information.

SEI CP CHANGE IN

P
DESCRIPTION CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE IN
CONTRACT TIME

RFP-037, dated 6/22/16: Reinforce Gridline K for Best Fit 042R1 $94,307.00
Grid Shift by increasing thickness of post-tensioned concrete
girder by 1’-0".

Requested by: Stronghold Engineering, Inc.

Reason: To make the best-fit-grid work with the most recent
girder survey provided in RFI-298, the gravity beam on
gridline “K” increased in size. There is a potential
disagreement regarding the change as described by SEl, and
the City reserves its right to challenge the characterization
and pricing of this change pursuant to Section 9.13 of the
Contract. As set forth below, the City of Monterey reserves all
rights it may have under the Contract, law, or equity to assert
claims and/or defenses related to schedule adjustments and/or
additional compensation for all delays, changes, and costs

resulting from, or associated with, Change Order No. 6.

Added Scanning for Baseplate Configuration 028R1 $99,051.00
Requested by: Stronghold Engineering, Inc.

Reason: Through the scanning process, SEI discovered
tendons running at various locations creating a two-way
post-tension slab. In order to fit the baseplate anchors
between the two-way post tension cables and slab rebar
additional scanning, field surveying, and coordination with
the structural engineers on workable solutions was
necessary. There is a potential disagreement regarding the
change as described by SEl, and the City reserves its right to
challenge the characterization and pricing of this change
pursuant to Section 9.13 of the Contract. As set forth below,
the City of Monterey reserves all rights it may have under the
Contract, law, or equity, to assert claims and/or defenses related

0 Days

0 Days



Change Order No. 6
Monterey Conference Center Renovation Project | #30C1453
Including Portola Plaza Renovation Project | #30C1601

to schedule adjustments and/or additional compensation for all
delays, changes, and costs resulting from, or associated with,
Change Order No. 6.

3. Global Abatement Settlement of All Outstanding Abatement 043 $99,818.00 0 Days
Issues. Does not include additional concrete slab cut work or
any unidentified ACM.
Requested by: Stronghold Engineering, Inc.
Reason:

Summary of Contract Price

Original Contract Amount $46,287,000.00
Prior Adjustments $558,986.00
Contract Sum Prior to this Change $46,845,986.00
Adjustments for this Change $293,176.00
Revised Contract Amount $47,139,162.00

Summary of Contract Time (All time is represented as CALENDAR Days)

Revised Contract Time (single delivery) 474 Days Date: 03/24/2017
Adjustments for this Change 0 Days
Revised Contract Time (single delivery) 474 Days Date: 03/24/2017

Regarding Items No. 1 and 2 only, Stronghold Engineering, Inc. and the City of Monterey have certain disputes regarding the
characterization of requested changes, scheduling, delays, and costs. Without resolving such disputes, the parties desire to continue
working together to complete the Project and intend to resolve such disputes at a later date pursuant to Section 9.13 of the
Contract. By executing Change Order No. 6, neither Stronghold Engineering, Inc. nor the City of Monterey waive or relinquish any
rights they may have under the Contract, law, or equity with respect to those disputes, or how they may impact scheduling, delays,
and associated costs with respect to Change Order No. 6. Stronghold Engineering, Inc. and the City of Monterey reserve all rights
they may have under the Contract, law, or equity to assert claims and/or defenses related to the characterization of the requested
changes, schedule adjustments and/or additional compensation for all delays, changes, and costs resulting from, or associated
with, Change Order No. 6.

Regarding Item No. 3 only, the Contractor waives any claim for further adjustments of the Contract Sum and Contract Time related
to items contained in the Change Order. This Change Order is complete accord and satisfaction for all items included in this Change
Order. Also refer to Article 9 of the General Conditions.

Additionally, regarding Iltem No. 3 only, the foregoing adjustment of the Contract Price and the Contract Time for the changes noted
in this Change Order (the “Changes”) represents the full and complete adjustment of the Contract Price and the Contract Time due
the Contractor for providing and completing such Changes, including without limitation: (i) all costs (whether direct or indirect) for
labor, equipment, materials, tools, supplies and/or services; (ii) all general and administrative overhead costs (including without
limitation, home office, field office and Site general conditions costs) and profit; and (iii) all impacts, delays, disruptions,
interferences, or hindrances in providing and completing the Changes. The Contractor waives all rights, including without limitation
those arising under Civil Code Section 1542, for any other adjustment of the Contract Price or the Contract Time on account of this
Change Order or the performance and completion of the Changes.

Page 2



Change Order No. 6
Monterey Conference Center Renovation Project | #30C1453
Including Portola Plaza Renovation Project | #30C1601

Reviewed and Recommended for Approval
Ausonio Incorporated, Construction Manager

Owner Approval
City of Monterey

Contractor Acceptance
Stronghold Engineering, Inc.
Attachments: RFP-037

Distribution: City of Monterey
Skidmore, Owings & Merrill, LLP

wf«,@ﬂﬂ

7/z s/
Samuel Phillips Daté
Program Manager
v Abat H %W a 270201
Robert Harary, P.E. Date
Priseipal Engi eWs Manager
1 ié:s\td \o
Dmo ino Pick Da e
Deputy City Manager, Plans and Public Works
Q? é@\—&"\/__ 09/20/2016
Beverly Bailey Date

President & CEO

Page 3



% AUSONIO

ARETETRE=b

271 Alvalado Mall Monteley, CA 93940

PROPOSAL REQUEST

To Contractor: Stronghold Engineering, Inc. Proposal Request No. 037
2000 Market Street Date Issued: 6/23/2016
Riverside, CA 92501
Attn: Denny McGahey

Project: Monterey Conference Center Renovation Project #30CP1453
Including Portola Plaza Renovation Project #30C1601

Permit Number: B15-0397 and B15-0188

Copy to: Scott Bailey — Stronghold Steve Davis - Stronghold
Tim Jakell — Stronghold Robert Harary — City of Monterey
Paul Nellany — Stronghold Sam Phillips — Ausonio

Kai Broms - SOM

The following change is being considered for the Project. Please provide a Cost Proposal for any changes in Contract Sum
and/or Contract Time to perform the work described below in accordance with Article 9 of the General Conditions. Cost
Proposal shall be submitted on the Owner’s form, reference Appendix D of the Contract Documents.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Description of Work Requested
Subject: Reinforce Gridline “K” for the “Best Fit Grid” Control Point Shift
Contract Reference:  Detail 1 on Sheet S3.21

The City requests your cost proposal to reinforce gridline “K” per the attached RFI-298 revised response dated
6/14/16 to incorporate the shift in the “Best Fit Grid.”

The work shown along gridline 8 between gridlines J.5 and M on the attached RFl is no longer needed; do not
incorporate this work into the pricing.

It is unknown if these additional structural upgrade requirements are only necessary because of unforeseen
field conditions. The City retains its right to determine the cause of the “Best Fit Grid” shift that resulted in the
reinforcing of gridline “K.”

Attachments: RFI-298 revised response dated 6/14/16

T — sl
Dustin Conner
Project Manager

Monterey Conference Center Renovation Project #30C1453
Including Portola Plaza Renovation Project #30C1601




STRONGHOLD ENGINEERING, INC.

2000 Market Street STRUCTURAL
Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 684-9303 - FAX (951) 684-3813 PROJECTNO.: 15013

CONTRACT NO.: 30C1453/30C1601

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION _[=b————7==— wno. 2%

DATE: 5/24/16

TO: Ausonio Incorporated PROJECT: Monterey conference center
11420 A commercial parkway One portola plaza Monterey ca.
Castroville, Ca. 95012 93940

ATTN: Dustin Conner FROM: Stronghold Engineering

ReFeRence: S0.01

LocaTioN: Construction Drawings

pEscripTion: EXisting condition in relationship to best fit grid

See attached existing condition in relationship to best fit grid.

Please advice

SCHEDULE IMPACT 4 bepending on Response FINANCIAL IMPACT [ Depending on Response ATTACHMENTS M

RESPONSE NEEDEDBY: DATE: ASAP

REPLY: See response on the following page.

sienaTuRESamantha Walker ameey SOM/PE 06/08/2016

If the initiator disagrees with the response or believes that the response creates a change in scope affecting contract costs
or time, the initiator shall respond in writing in accordance with the contract.




RFI 298 - SOM RESPONSE
06/08/2016
Revised 06/14/2016

-Contractor to clearly indicate the location of the proposed control point for the layout of the best
fit grid that yields the existing structure offsets provided in this RFIl. Based on these existing
structure offsets, the following structural elements will need to be reinforced:

1. The new RC beam at Level 2 along grid line K between approximately grid lines 2.7 to 7.

2. The south end of the existing RC wall to remain along grid line K near grid line 6.8.

3. The existing PT girder at Level 2 along grid line 8 between approximately grid lines J.5 and M.

These reinforcements are illustrated in SSK 030.1, 030.2, 030.3R.1, 030.4R.1, 030.5R.1,
030.6R.1, 030.7R.1 and 030.8 below.

Also, refer to additional comments below on the reproduction of S0.01 showing existing structure
offsets.

-Regarding the as-built elevations provided in this RFI, Contractor to verify that the information
provided in SOM's response to RFI 210 is still applicable given the revised slab elevations. If
there are locations where SOM's response to RFI 210 is not applicable, Contractor to submit an
RFI regarding these specific locations.

-Regarding the as-built information for the steel superstructure near grid lines J/8 provided below,
Contractor to provide thickness of the existing HSS columns so that the reinforcement schemes
for the existing columns at this location can be revised as required.



o
P
=
a z
= =<
| | | | L & | | -
| | | 2@ o | e | Z
[ 2 mANn e , - =
= L w 7 =
on = o wn)
| | 7m@ 3 7ﬂ@Nw S .mmv x| &g &
= | | & | 29 © , Lo | 22 |
L | L 20 o | o =5 o)
S 2 | fro | | Sf 2 | 2 (82 | 5 ()
5 | 2 £33 oBE 2 - E§ | EF & 5
o S, | oo v | xwm =4 | w o 7D|9 | w
H %ﬁ%Tﬁé R R A A s
T =T 1 I} ™ i T 4
i | | | N |t
ﬂ , , — , , , ,
, |
N W W — __ l'es)
< < alycov#
o Ees B e I A RO o C B¢ Y
7z vS -
%, X0 | LA A il I RO
yé 1
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ T 7 =Ty b
———t T — O ————— e - —
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ =
7 7 ﬁxNﬁL | F8 e =t [ X ' f J
/ 7 7 sl G i zex0old /| 7 Z6X091d 7
| | L | : g Z ,_ | [ .62
% | 7i | L — ik W |
IRERAN ﬁ | AT % g_ | |
od 1B | I I Il | I I
gl , | 2% Ha i .
o | % JlN <|< © =g -
© 7 7 7 7 7 X @ N 2l 2 5
& I al W@S« I m_ﬁ r'y WWQ m”: mﬁ_ wu _.Hbﬂ
ﬁi , 76@. , % & % Gl | % & ,Eﬁwﬁ & /_HE_
) 0 ) / 2 _i a 78 2 TE v //mﬁ @
& 7 7 CIRNIIE | %, || gl %, | Q| M
2o I T , 3 I S
T , | 2 wﬂ
J— % gy . -} _
_ [ A R
= , Ly | , | M C I é
I
T ﬁ A | H o
= ol
| | L | S | | h | “ L/
7 7 Q SAEN aw I |
7 = 7 7 :7 7 |
| =@ / I
il ,7 , , , IRE iy QO pOYE lg) zrms il
| | L6 S lacrov oz
IN | | ol % B % R |23
« TE) \ﬂr \*mmr me\\ % =8
1 : | zexpzaoty 20 - N | @ =
| i 4 _EEXCEED | QW\m”\|Y|U|H| \l\H\lHI\IHU - %&\u | <7 |\Jr \\\\\W@\W A”Tmm.\\\;\ S T
- - 4 — (= o™ — HH'\'HDMM ST T T T T e o - - — + 3 ——T—— @ @\
T D N I :.j R ,
7 7 L 7 L 7 meEmJ
[T [T
Il ;, s
s | e g |
& | | RN I
S | sili ¥
] I i rrﬁlﬁ_,” > I d
Q1 | Sl 2
* TR S
N O] )
o il &Y
| ! o) 2 %
)
|

N.T.S.
06/02/2016

Scale

S W Date

291 SSK-030.1

215004

Job No.
Drawn By
Sheet No.

Monterey Conference Center

San Francisco, CA

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111



a

() ()

27112 200" 19-11" 2000 19-117/8" D
q 1 1 I TN
= ‘ /A\RFI 168.2 e %%%\'ELL%TS-%% ; 10-11/2" ; 9-101/2 ; 86 112" 16U 6618 L 3434 ‘
4
\s22L ‘ SLAB, TYP. ‘ .
! [ TYP. [ [ [ [
@z ,7,7,7,7XL,7,7,7J7,7, - NN e N
EL:+23-0" o /-\L RN R I S PRI R jﬁ'ﬁ" AR N AP N TR NN i 'ﬁ'*# SFR = NI RS j fr—rro e : # AN ‘
- L7‘+— - 0 ] - [ Vr" I T—~— ] V I 1 7;‘ 7 \’ i 7 \‘ - [ - 38 : m I
. | | B -
gl ) 1 | ~ ] | N |
} \ \ \ \ [ : \
0 Aﬁ I \ I w | I [ I | I I I
I RC BEAM, o |
o o |2 PLAN-ARD | & RC BEAM, SEEPLAN (E) RCWALL
SHOTCRETE TO -~ | ® N ’ HEDULE = \ AND DULE : ‘ TO REMAIN SEE DETAIL
ADD TO (E) WALL NIE: 12" THK RC WALL; ® 12" THK RC - 07/85.15 FOR -
] ! SEE DETAIL 25/ S5.0 ! T ! ‘ L1 [ ! !
' e , * WALL DOWEL INTO
‘ L FOR ADD'L REINF. (E) RC COLUMN, ‘ « HO@LEF N ‘ M ‘ ‘ ‘ (E)WALL,
# @101EF.  ATBRACEA R P. ; A
I I LOCAT T 1 I I
| , (E)RC WALL _
MEZZANINE LEVEL ‘ ‘ T ‘ 77777777L7777777 7 HEADERTO
EL:+11-6" v | — —reT - | (o - — - NENEFE LN ~ REMAIN
' ‘ T l : l ‘ ‘ 12" THKRC -
4'THKRC - | i | | | . =
SHOTCRETE\~ T 12" THK RC // WALL
TO ADD TO (E) ¥ ‘ ‘ ‘ WALL INFILLN\ Ty ‘
WALL : RC BEAM, SEE SEE 03/56.00 > — | SEEDETAL
‘ ‘ ‘ ! ! y # @ 12'EF, [ 07/S5.15 FOR
PLAN AND £ RC WALL N
SCHEDULE 3 ~ ® > DOWEL INTO-
TO REMAIN 3 / (E) WALL,
(E) RCWALL | | | | | ! TYP.
TOREMAIN : DRILL VERT.
alke ‘ BAR THRU
QLEVELL,i,i,Q,;,i‘ e N /] _(®\coL -
EL+0-0" = I ' — — 2 e '
— } ) ‘ } } ; = } /2\RFI 181
| | | | | |
| ,
ol w - w T 5
o oL i FOR DOWEL N0 CONG
FOOTING, TYP.

WALL ELEVATION ALONG LINE K 01

Monterey Conference Center

San Francisco, CA

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

oo 215004 N.T.S.
Drawn By S.W.Date 06/02/2016
Sheet No.

S3.21

SSK-030.2




1|_0" 2|-0"
4#9 TOP BARS
8#9 TOP BARS IN 2 ROWS
e o —— #6EF. b [® /
/ o} /5 0/ — 1#10EF.
oL |e ° ° °
. J — #4 STIRRUPS AT 4" O.C. — #5 STIRRUPS @
% % le " 4"0.C., TYP.
~N /| N q
® ®
C N le o o o
s
&
ee o o] e_\® L9
— 4#8 BOT BARS — 8#10 BOT BARS IN 2 ROWS
ORIGINAL DESIGN REVISED DESIGN
SECTION A
Job No. Scale
215004 N.T.S.
Monterey Conference Center WS 06/13/2016

San Francisco, CA

Sheet No.

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

VA SSK-030.3R.1




CL (E) WALL
& RC BEAM

(E) RC WALL \ (E) PT BEAM
CL___1
r———1 .
—H==—=h N
EXTERNAL PT, ] £
SEE DETAIL 35/S3.34 . |
| |
l l |_—— SLOPE BOT BARS AS
_ B [ L NECESSARY TO EMBED IN (E)
, , PT BEAM
! ! ROUGHEN SURFACE OF (E)
I I STRUCTURE TO 1/4" AMPLITUDE,
B O 1 :
=
L:::'I
C =SSV I B D -
|1 0 f‘ ﬁ \
PROVIDE STD HOOK - 4 15 #@4"0C. TP 3 |INE OF () CoNC.
DEMOLITION
LONGITUDINAL BARS, & ) 1048 VERT BARS
TYP., UN.O. &
el | le ——— RETAIN ALL (E)
REINF.. TYP. EDGE OF FINISHED
OPENING
\@ ? %
(68) =
[~ CUT AND BEND (E) REINF.,
PROVIDE STD. HOOK, TYP.
RC BEAM N
SECTION 1

CL (E) WALL
& RC BEAM

(E) RC WALL \

Wm/

® |

"
|

SECTION 2

# @ 4" 0.C., TYP.

\k CUT AND BEND (E) REINF.,

PROVIDE STD. HOOK, TYP.

ROUGHEN SURFACE OF (E)
WALL TO 1/4" AMPLITUDE, TYP.

LINE OF (E) CONC.

———— 10#8 VERT BARS DEMOLITION
- EE&A;N /T% ® EDGE OF FINISHED
R OPENING

Monterey Conference Center

San Francisco, CA

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

Job No.

Scale

215004 N.T.S.

Drawn By

S.wW.™¢ 06/02/2016

Sheet No.

VA SSK-030.4R.1




CL (E) COL
& BEAM

/ RC BEAM

CL RC BEAM

RC BEAM \

DRILL & EPOXY ALL BOT & SIDE
LONGITUDNAL BARS INTO (E) RC
WALL. DRILL & EPOXY TOP BARS

|
|
| |
(E)RC COL | ‘ AND CONTINUE THROUGH WALL CL RC BEAM
| RC BEAM, | INTO ADJACENT SPAN USING
w (E) RC BEAM SEE PLAN \ ‘ LARGER SIZE AND NUMBER OF TOP RC BEAM
BARS FROM ADJACENT SPANS, "
| | PER TYPICAL DETAIL 02/85.17 \ ROUGHEN
i | SURFACE OF (E)
‘ ‘ WALL TO 1/4"
N N N — 1 AMPLITUDE, TYP.
CL (E) COL & | (FIRCWALL \
(E) BEAM B T ROUGHEN L SHOTCRETE, SEE PLAN
SURFACE OF (E) |
: WALL TO 1/4" i
; i L AMPLITUDE, TYP. —— \
(E) PT BEAM AS \ | ROUGHEN SURFACE OF | @ - - - — P . i E——
OCCURS \ : (E) CONC TO 1/4" ‘ |
‘ : AMPLITUDE, TYP. | ‘
| ! S | DRILL & EPOXYALL
i SRETYONACBARS
‘v Il\ NE THROUGH (E) RC WALL,
Z ! TYP.
‘ RC WALL BELOW |
J ‘
|
(E) RC WALL
SECTION 3 | SECTION 5
SECTION 4
Job No. Scale
215004 N.T.S.
Monterey Conference Center S W 06/13/2016

San Francisco, CA

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

Sheet No.

VA SSK-030.5R.1




°© ., © . 99 o s

l 1 T | !
| | | ( #4 STIRRUPS @ 1-0"O.C.| | | |
\ (E) CURBTOBE — STEEL FRAMING ‘ N | |
DEMOLISHED ‘ SUPPORTING ROOF ‘
) — - TYP. m |
+ U ayly gy /78 «
LEVEL2 | - - N R - -
%4.23'_0" i ‘ { = i ST ‘; | - - %‘ W T e — ’/ - —
[ ] =3 - = | =} <
A 5 — i =
) |t asts - =y #4 STIRRUPS @ &
#4 STIRRURS @ 1'-0" O.C. /' LOCATIONS SPACED EQUALLY ALONG #4 STIRRUPS @ 6 L ©preeanto |O-C., ALTERNATE (E) STRUCTURE
‘ | SPAN PRIOR TO DEMOLITION OF (E) O.C., ALTERNATE ‘ ‘ /@ RemanTe. [DOUBLE AND TO BE REMOVED
5 STRUCTURE, REMOVE DEAD WEIGHT —
L\ AFTER COMPLETION OF STRUC'l"URE glcl)\ltéil_EES%I\'ll\lF\?RUPS 3 I:ﬁ # SINCiI;/E jSTIRRUPS
E | j R B
MEZANNELEVEL |l a0 a0 N ,7,42 ,,,,,, & aii,i, -
116" - It \ S S S =
EL 11 i f | | e e L 17>
! ) I ‘ Haf b gl N 5 e \rw/
! L 4 | I : P A
| | \ N e
N ‘ (E) PT BEAM TO B I Lr =
| | REMAIN | ‘
PT BEAMS ON LINE 8 03
Job No. Scale
215004 N.T.S.
Monterey Conference Center ™ 061412016

San Francisco, CA Shest No.

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP =334 9SK-030.6R.1

San Francisco, California 94111




®

(E) SLAB REINF BEYOND
RETAIN ALL (E) REINF
& PT TENDONS, TYP.
DRILL & EPOXY STIRRUPS R Cevevwrevev.s
THRU (E) CONC. | L SR R
LOCALLY DEMOLISH & REPAIR PORTION OF 15
(E) PT GIRDER (SEE PROCEDURE BELOW). \ P

e . STRRUPS, SEE SECTION
I S 03/53.34

— (E) BEAM PT TENDONS

ROUGHEN INTERFACE TO
MIN. 1/4" AMPLITUDE, TYP.

FIELD BEND, TYP.

PROCEDURE:

1. LOCALLY DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) PT GIRDER AT EVERY THIRD STIRRUP LOCATION.

2. INSTALL EVERY THIRD STIRRUP.

3. APPLY SIMPSON FX792LPL BONDING AGENT + SIMPSON FX-261S REPAIR MORTAR TO RESTORE (E) PT
GIRDER TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION OR BETTER. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS &
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING BONDING AGENT + REPAIR MORTAR. EQUIV PRODUCTS MAY BE
USED CONTINGENT ON APPROVAL BY ENGR.

4, WAIT FOR THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE REPAIR MORTAR TO REACH THAT OF THE EXISTING
CONCRETE AND THEN REPEAT THE PROCEDURE ABOVE FOR THE SECOND SET OF EVERY THIRD STIRRUP
AND THEN FOR THE FINAL SET OF EVERY THIRD STIRRUP.

SECTION B

Scale

215004 N.T.S.

Monterey Conference Center

S.wW.™¢ 06/14/2016

San Francisco, CA Shest No.

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

VA SSK-030.7R.1




REINFORCED CONCRETE GRAVITY BEAM SCHEDULE

SIZE REINFORCEMENT STIRRUPS AT ENDS STIRRUPS AT MIDDLE THIRD
TOP BARS LONGITUDINAL BAR
ADD'L MARK | ADD'L OPP. BOTTOM BARS | SIDE BARS EMBEDMENT DEPTH IN
MARK W (in.) H (in.) SIDE SIDE CONTINUOUS | CONTINUOUS | (EACH FACE) SIZE TYPE SPAGINGin.) SIZE TYPE | SPACING (in.) (E) CONC. REMARKS
GB8x24 8" 24" - - 2-#8 2-#8 1-#5 #3 A ¢ 5" 2 #3 A 6" 6" -
oo
Job No. Scale
Monterey Conference Center o TS
y Drawn By S'W.Date 06/13/2016
Sheet No. 8517

San Francisco, CA

Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP
San Francisco, California 94111

SSK-030.8




o

o T S Dy
= g wﬁw . o
%A > Mvnu m mwNm mm O
L L] e - = ERE =2 ga A <

- A% > z -

mp m ¥ 3 e L] LU
W S =23 N
o < oL 8% S S — @)
e - - =2 BEe S —1 > .
NT P Hoo WWU w AT z
O L~ o= =x = 02y — |1] 8
O O 2O Eg CWE 1 <Ly -

M= L = L Z & I 3 5
an -2 5 5°2 28 m_|_|_|_D 222 =
= = O G 2 2 @ g 2 ) WL = NEY g

S 5 = . 5 ) ©
E 2 5 £ ! g s T
z 8 m 3 mll = = = 3 ¥yomoxy O g mmm
= < o »w || L] X o » | | Pi o 0|

~
O
ol
o
Oe
W=
@)
prd
L
nd
E 1
L]
[ ] Y
f f _“
| | |
7 7 m_\lu
| | L
f f m
e ez e g 26 GRECREOG O GERER - BB
| I= | N
* * * * * * * * | | * * s
| | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | |
| ~_>_ O AN |
* * * * * * * * | S | S | * * 5 -
! — ._.V\m .Vu.m | ._T\—‘ @u.@ 7 :N\_\ @u_) __N\_\ _\u_O_\ — _.N\_‘ Nu_N Q_ 7 7 _.N\_\ .Vumm ! _m
| , ! , , % | o’
| m -0z ___ME ;-_2 m o0z e m 002 L6l m | :
|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
* * * * * * * * | S | A *
| | | | | | | | | || | | | | | | | | | | |
* N DR S N PRV AN DU RS SR NS P R R A R A S I B e T R I 2 *
| | | | | | | | | | | 0 | | |
| 2 |
* * * * * * * * | o | . S * *
| | | | | | | | | | | | £ < _ | | | | B
* * * * * * * * | o | 523 * *
| p—) RN B R e S N N S o T (R B [ N I mlm.m _ee_ \\\\\ s 7
* * * * * * * | £Ls 22 3 * *
| 72 S et e ek ‘ﬁ‘\‘\m‘ Wmm omenmﬁ\ -— - — - — - 7‘\‘// | N
* @ * * * * * * | s 2Es c528 3| * @ *
| | | | | | | | m.m S8 CE2 554 | |
* 5 al * * * * | s § SE3 EELEES | 5 &
| o | = | | | | | _ 29 SS9 SELo=4 1 e — | -
G TE e =1 NE %
| \ |
* N * * * * * ! | R * ]
7 @! 1 - . .t . - .t .- ... . A . L. .. — .t -—" Pl sl Sl puliel S Gyslly M Gl i AR ;5 Sl A i _ I@ 7
* * * * * * *
| % | | | | | |
* 2 * * * * * ]
| ~ | | | | | |
| |2 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
(b e e e =+ * :
| | | | | |
| |
- | | | | |
Jﬂ | | | | |
* LI * * * * * -
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | |
@!||L4|||||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||||| S
* A * * * * * \
| ,m | | | | | |
* LA * * * * *
7 <L | | | | | 7 B
| | | | | |
€ SO SR A BEe
| | | | | |
=, | | | | | N
* 3 * * * * *
| ,M | | | | | |
* & * * * * *
| | | | | | | | -
I S e e s S e e )
| | | | | |
f = f
* B * * * * *
7 o 7 7 7 7 7 7 N
| Py | | | | | |
|~ 7 7 7 7 7
| |
B e A S A S R P O T S (D) % \
| | | | | |
| |
* N * * * * *
| 2 | | | | | |
| < | | | | | | B
7 P | | | | | 7
* * * * * * * 52 *
@ T —®
* * * * * * * g5 * :
| =, | | | | | £ 2 |
* S * * * * < 5 *
| ,W | | | | | 88 |
* & * * * * 22 134 * .
| | | | | | | > = cQ |
AHY-l;k-l-l-l-T-|-+-|-4-|-|-|-| B S I N 4-|-AHV
| 55 v ® |
| | | | | | | » 2 5 0 | |
O * * * * EE 3ot *
| S T T R A 83 S5 |
* © 2 * * * * * Sow
7 | | | | | | = M 7 |
* Auvlrktq-l-l-lFl-l-ﬁ-|-h-|-p ..........
| | | | | | | _
| |
* = | | * ]
7 LO 7
| o s -ttt ==t T = — - - | | |
7 ﬂolu | | | | | _ _ 7
* * * * * * * | |
| Q!||L4|||||||T|||IT|||L|||||||| ||||| | | 7 -
* * * * * * * * | |
| | | | | | | | | _ 7
* * * * * * * * | | * ]
| o) | | | | | | | _ _ 7
| <, 6 e e e | _ | |
| | | | | | | | |
| |
* * * * * * * | _ | | * ]
| | | | | | | | _ | | |
* * * * * * * | _ | |
| | | | | | | | _ | _ 7
* N S R A VAU AN SN N SN NN B S | R ] _ | * :
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| |
* * * * * * * | - L | - | *
| | | | | | | | || | | | | | | |
* * * * * * * | ) L | - | * * :
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
* * * * * * * | ) o | - | *
| | | | | | | _ || _ | _ | _ | | |
* * * * * * * | ) o | - | *
% SN N R S %
- | Z - - ¥
| | | | | | _a HETE ._Tz_g__m:@_v __N\:_ow_x ST 1 __N:im | »
| o6l T oz L; L___mﬁ 6L w0 ) e 002 ;_ JILLA6L |
| |
* * * * * * * | B N I R | o * *
| | | | | | | | ~ _\ - | | | | | . | | | | | N
| | | | | | | | |
NN e CCEEE A - %
7 < < < < ~— < 7
| |

Nd v2:8L:¢l 9L0¢/ec/e




3/—best fit grid Iocation\4
i

Vbest fit grid Iocation\é

'.'l : o
Hol! B0 nit TpdfL |
fi z IBHI |
o ¥ i :
ey < T HE 5hS =t et
kS O XY > ¢
i E ' [
:R :<~ >existing_ wall column
w1 N existing wall column g SO center line
7 : . center line <——;> i‘! ﬁﬁ@g -y
% . %“ I t:."ziﬁ ;T 9 pAE L
9 S N ~
{?\i\ R
E A lﬁ)“
T . /
a1 5"),%25 {;1;5/2,/5
s < > N
) st Fleo™
gﬁ : %t‘if ! ,g“,.gﬁf \C)‘“\

Elevation of L.1 from Grid Lines 3-6




DATE:5/18/2016

TIME:6:12 AM
BRYANT SURVEYS INC.

A SANDIS COMPANY

5117 Johnson Drive
Pleasanton CA. 94588
925.301.1444

TRANSMITTAL

TO THE ATTENTION OF: Sal

COMPANY: Delta Ironworks

SUBJECT: Monterey Convention Center

WE ARE TRANSMITTING ( THIS PAGE IS PAGE ONE OF 5 PAGES) VIA

7] FIRST CLASS MAIL ] PERSONAL DELIVERY

Email EMAIL ADDRESS BEING SENT TO:

OTHER:

REMARKS: I have changed many of the floor elevations now that the walls are

removed near the columns. These elevations are on the higher floor.

BY: | Bob Bryant S

BSlJob No. 2¢pn>




APDED / ReV/ISED  ELLVATIONS
MONTEREY CONV CTR AS-BUILT (5-16-16)

PAGE 1
FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016 TIME=03:41:56

khkkkhkkkhhkhkhkhhkhhhhhhhkhhkhhhhhhhdhbhhhhhkhhhhhhhkhhdhhhdhrohddhhdhddrddrhhrddrhrhkrhhhhdtx

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION (FLOOR) DESCRIPTION
hkkhhkhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhrkhhhhhhkhhkkhhkhhhhhhhhhdhhhdhhhhkkkhkkhkkkhhhxd k¥
1 2' 0" N IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/4" B - 2.4
2 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" B -2.7
3 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" B - 3.5
4 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" B - 4.5
5 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" B - 5.5
6 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 0-1/8" B - 6.4
7 IN LIMITS 0' 1-1/4" W 27' Q" B - 6.8
8 0' 0-5/8" N Q' 1-3/4" W 27' 2-5/8" (22' 11") B -7.5
9 IN LIMITS 0' 0-1/2" W 26' 8-7/8" (22' 11") B - 8
10 o' 1" N 9' 10-3/8" E 26' 9" (227" 11-1/8") B -8
11 0' 0-1/2" g IN LIMITS 27' 9-5/8" (22" 11") c - 8
12 0' 0-3/8" N IN LIMITS 27' 1" (22' 10-3/4") C - 7.5
13 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 27' 3-3/8" c -6.8
14 IN LIMITS 7' 11-3/4" W 23' 2-5/8" cC - 6.8
15 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" C - 6.4
16 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/4" c - 5.5
17 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-5/8" C - 4.5
18 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" c - 3.5
19 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6" c -2.7
20 2' 0" N 8' O" W 22' 6-1/2" cC - 2.4
21 2' 0" N IN LIMITS 22' 5-7/8" c -2.4
22 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/8" D-2.4
23 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-5/8" E -2.4
24 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" P - 2.4
25 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" G - 2.4
26 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 5-1/2" G.5 - 2.4
27 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-5/8" H.5 - 2.4
28 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-3/4n J - 2.4
29 NEW SLAB WILL BE SET HERE NOT SET K -2.4
30 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" D -2.7
31 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" E -2.7
32 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" F-2.7
33 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-7/8" G - 2.7
34 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/8" H-2.7
35 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7" J - 2.7
36 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-7/8" K -2.7
37 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-1/8" K -2.7 os 10
38 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-5/8" K -2.7 og 18"
39 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/8" K -2.7 08 31'4
40 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" K -2.7 os 39'4
41 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-5/8" K -2.7 os 52'8
42 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/4" K -2.7 os 60'8
43 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' o" D - 6.4

"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION.

"N/S DIST" & "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-OUT POINT.

"EEVATION" IS ON SLAB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




ADDED / REVIGED ELEVATION Y

MONTEREY CONV CTR AS-BUILT

(5-16-16)

FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016

PAGE

TIME=03:42:08

2

kkkkkkkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhhhhhhhddhdhhhhdhhhhhdhhrhhhhhhhrdhkhkhhhhhhkhhhddhhhbrbhkrhrhkhbdrrrhhdhix

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION (FLOOR) DESCRIPTION
khkhkkhkkhkhkhhrhhhhdrhkhdhhkhhhdhdhhdhkhkhhhhhhhhhhhkhihdrhhdhhhdhrrhhdhhdhhdhhdhkhdhkhhhhkdhhhhhhrdk
44 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 0-1/8" E - 6.4
45 0' 11-5/8" § 0' 1-1/2" W 22' 11-5/8" (22' 11-5/8") E - 6.8
46 IN LIMITS 0' 1" W 27' Qv (22' 10-7/8") E.5 - 6.8
47 0' 11-5/8" & IN LIMITS 22! 10-7/8" F - 6.8
48 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/8" F - 6.4
49 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-1/8" G - 6.4
50 0' 11-5/8" 8 IN LIMITS 22' 9-3/4n" G - 6.8
51 0' 11-5/8" 8 IN LIMITS 22' 9-5/8n H - 6.8
52 IN IMITS IN LIMITS 22! 9-5/8n H - 6.4
53 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22! 10-3/4" J - 6.4
54 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/4" K - 6.4
55 IN LIMITS 7' 4-3/4" W 27! o D - 6.8
56 IN LIMITS 3' 6-3/4" R 27! o D - 6.8
57 0' 0-3/8" N 14' 6-7/8" E 26' 8-3/4"  (22' 11-3/4") D - 6.8
58 Q' 0-3/8" N 0' 0-1/2" E 28' 1-7/8" (22' 11m") .6 - 7.5
59 IN LIMITS 0' 0-3/4" E 28' 0-3/4" (22' 11-1/8") D - 7.5
60 0' 0-1/2" N IN LIMITS 27' 8-1/4" (22' 10-7/8") D.5 - 7.5
61 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET c.6 - 8
62 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET (22' 9-7/8") D - 8
63 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET D.5 - 8
64 0' 0-7/8" N 0' 0-5/8" E 26' 0-7/8" (22' 7-3/4") C.6 8
65 0' 0-3/4" N 0' 0-7/8" E 26' 10-1/4" (22' 11") D - 8
66 0' 0-5/8" N 0' 0-3/4" W 27' 3-7/8" (22! 11") E - 7.5
67 0' 0-3/8" XN 0' 2-1/4" E 27' 6-1/4" (22' 11") B.5 - 7.5
68 0! 1" N 10' 2" W 27' 0-3/8" (22' 10-7/8") B - 7.5
69 7' 6-3/4" N 0' 1-1/4" W 26' 11-1/8" (22' 11") B - 8
70 1' 4-1/4" § 0' 1-1/4" W 26' 8-5/8" (22' 11-1/8") B -9
71 1' 4-5/8" 8§ 0' 2-1/4" E 27' 11" (22' 10-7/8") B.5 - 9
72 1' 4-1/4" 8 IN LIMITS 27' 6-5/8" c -9
73 1' 4-5/8" g 0' 0-1/2" R 26' 6-1/4" c.6 -9
74 10' 6-3/4" 8 0' 0-5/8" E 26' 5-1/8" c.6 -9
75 9' 10-1/4" & 20' 0-3/8" E 26' 7-5/8" (22' 10-7/8") c.6 -9
76 10' 0-3/4" g 0' 2-3/8" ¢ 26' 8-7/8" (22" 11") E -9
77 2' 5-1/4" 8§ 0' 1-1/4" W 27' 2-3/4" (22" 11-1/4") F - 10.5
78 0' 0-7/8" N 0' 0-3/4" E 26' 11-1/8" (22" 11") D - 8
79 4' 11-1/8" § 0' 1-3/8" W 26' 11-1/8" (22' 11-1/8") F -9
80 0' 4-3/4" N 0' 6-3/4" E 27' 0-1/8" (22' 10-3/4") F - 7
81 9' 10-3/8" & 0' 0-5/8" E 27! 3 (22' 11-1/8") D - 9
82 1' 5-5/8" N 0' 1-3/8" E 26' 5-1/4" (22' 11-3/8") D -9
83 1' 8-1/4" 8 0' 1-3/4" E 27! 3n (22' 11-5/8") D - 10
84 5' 7-1/2" N 0' 0-1/2" W 27' 3-1/4" (22' 11-3/4") E - 10
85 4' 11" 8 10' 1" W 26' 11-1/4" (22' 11-1/4") F -9
86 0' 1-3/4" N 9' 10-7/8" E 27' 0-3/4" (22' 10-7/8") F -9

"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION,

"N/S DIST"

& "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-OUT POINT.

mwn

IS ON ST.AB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSTITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




ADDLD REVISED  &LEVA TN

MONTEREY CONV CTR AS-BUILT (5-16-16)

PAGE 3

FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016 TIME=03:42:22
Akkkkkkhhhhhhkhhhhhhkhhhhkhkhhhhhhhhhk kA Rk hhkhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhkkhhkkhkkhhkkkkkh k& &

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION (FLOOR) DESCRIPTION
hhhkhhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkdrhkdhhdhhhdhdhdhhdhrhhhhkhdrhddhrhhkhkdhhddhhkdrdkdhhhrrhhhhdrhhddrhkdhh ks
87 4' 0-5/8" N IN LIMITS 27' 4-5/8" (22' 11-5/8") G - 10
88 5' 0-5/8" § IN LIMITS 27' 0-3/8" (22' 11-1/2m) G - 10
89 0' 0-5/8" N 0" 2" W 26' g (22' 9-1/2m) G -9
90 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.1 - 3
91 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.1 - 4
92 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.1 - 5
93 IN LIMITS 0' 1" ®E 22' 7-1/4" L.1 - 6
94 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' g-1/8" L.1 - 7
95 IN LIMITS 0' 1-1/2" W 22' 6-3/8" L.1 - 8
96 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 5-5/8" L.1 -9
97 0' 0-3/4" N IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/4" L.8 - 7
98 0' 0-3/8" g IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4n L.8 - 8
99 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 21' 9-3/4" L.8 - 6
100 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 3-3/8" K - 6

"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION.

"N/S DIST" & "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-QOUT POINT.

"ELEVATTION" IS ON SLAB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




NIOMTER -7 CO
CLEpTER - | L E)
As-BUILT - 3Xg
CHARIMEL S

&
&

M AMALEL.. £t EWATIONS

A=

SoUTH S o slpy- 291528
34'-2 72

3/'-13 72
RoOT 7o | ] Deck - 3412 %2
£R4T SOE G 4 B 3/ 352  Jor § CHan__
" - 39% 28 Tyl chiy




DATE:5/17/2016

TIME:5:49 AM
BRYANT SURVEYS INC.

A SANDIS COMPANY

5117 Johnson Drive
Pleasanton CA. 94588
025.301.1444

TRANSMITTAL

TO THE ATTENTION OF:  Sal

COMPANY: Delta Ironworks

SUBJECT: Monterey Convention Center

WE ARE TRANSMITTING ( THIS PAGE IS PAGE ONE OF 4 PAGES) VIA

D FIRST CLASS MAIL D PERSONAL DELIVERY

Emal  EMAIL ADDRESS BEING SENT TO:

OTHER:

REMARKS: This report is based on General Contractor's grrid established
on 5-12 by Monterey Bay Engineers.

Slab elevations and elevator as-built will be late today

BY: | Brian Bryant -

BSI Job No.




MONTEREY CONV _CTR AS-BUILT (5-16-16)

PAGE 1

FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016 TIME=03:41:56
hhkkhhhhhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhkkhhhhkhkkkk kR A xR R h Ak khhhhhhhhhhhhhkkkh*

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION DESCRIPTION
R R X Py R R R E R RS R LR E R R R
1 2' 0" N IN LIMITS 221 7-1/4" B - 2.4
2 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" B - 2.7
3 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22! 6-3/4" B - 3.5
4 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" B - 4.5
5 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" B - 5.5
6 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 0-1/8" B - 6.4
7 IN LIMITS 0' 1-1/4" W 27' Q" B - 6.8
8 0' 0-5/8" N 0' 1-3/4" W 27' 2-5/8" B - 7.5
9 IN LIMITS 0' 0-1/2" W 26' 8-7/8" B - 8
10 0' 1" N 9' 10-3/8" E 26' 9" B - 8
11 0' 0-1/2" 8 IN LIMITS 27' 9-5/8" ¢C -8
12 0' 0-3/8" N IN LIMITS 27' 1v c - 7.5
13 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 27' 3-3/8" C - 6.8
14 IN LIMITS 7' 11-3/4" W 23' 2-5/8" C - 6.8
15 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" C - 6.4
16 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/4" ¢ - 5.5
17 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-5/8" C - 4.5
18 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" C - 3.5
19 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22" 6" c - 2.7
20 2' 0" N 8' 0" W 22' 6-1/2" C - 2.4
21 2' 0" N IN LIMITS 22' 5-7/8" C - 2.4
22 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/8" D - 2.4
23 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-5/8" E - 2.4
24 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" F - 2.4
25 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" G - 2.4
26 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 5-1/2" G.5 - 2.4
27 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-5/8" H.5 - 2.4
28 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-3/4" J - 2.4
29 NEW SLAB WILL BE SET HERE NOT SET K - 2.4
30 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" D -2.7
31 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" E - 2.7
32 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/8" F - 2.7
33 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-7/8" G - 2.7
34 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/8" H -2.7
35 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22" 7" J - 2.7
36 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-7/8" K - 2.7
37 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-1/8" K - 2.7 og 10"
38 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-5/8" K - 2.7 og 18"
39 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/8" K - 2.7 os 31'4
40 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/2" K - 2.7 os 39'4
41 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-5/8" K - 2.7 os 52'8
42 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/4" K - 2.7 os 60'8
43 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' Q" D - 6.4

"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION.

"N/S DIST" & "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-OUT POINT.

"EEVATION" TS ON SLAB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSTITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




MONTEREY CONV CTR AS-BUILT

(5-16-1

6)

FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016

PAGE 2

TIME=03:42:08

dhhkkkhkhkhkdrhdhhkhkdhhhkhrhdhhhhhkhrhdhhhhhhhhhhdhkhhhhhhhhhbhhhhkhkdrdhdrdrhdkrkdhhdrhrhkrhhrhdn

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION DESCRIPTION
khkkhkkhkhkkhhkhkhkhkhkkhhhkhhkdhhkdhhkhkhkhhkhhhhhhkhkhkhkdhkhhhhkhkkhhhhhhhkhkhhkhhkhhkhkkxkhkrhkhhhkidxhx
44 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 0-1/8™" E - 6.4

45 0' 11-5/8" 8§ Q' 1-1/2" W 22' 11-5/8" E - 6.8

46 IN LIMITS 0' 1" W 27' on" E.5 - 6.8

47 0' 11-5/8" S IN LIMITS 22' 10-7/8" F - 6.8

48 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-1/8" F - 6.4

49 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-1/8" G - 6.4

50 0' 11-5/8" 8 IN LIMITS 22' 9-3/4n G - 6.8

51 0' 11-5/8" § IN LIMITS 22! 9-5/8" H - 6.8

52 IN IMITS IN LIMITS 22' 9-5/8n" H - 6.4

53 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 10-3/4" J - 6.4

54 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 11-3/4" K - 6.4

55 IN LIMITS 7' 4-3/4" W 27' Qn D - 6.8

56 IN LIMITS 3' 6-3/4" E 27' Q" D - 6.8

57 0' 0-3/8" N 14' 6-7/8" E 26' 8-3/4" D - 6.8

58 0' 0-3/8" N 0' 0-1/2" E 28' 1-7/8" c.6 - 7.5

59 IN LIMITS 0' 0-3/4" E 28' 0-3/4" D - 7.5

60 0' 0-1/2" N IN LIMITS 27' 8-1/4" D.5 - 7.5

61 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET c.6 - 8
62 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET D - 8
63 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET D.5 - 8
64 0' 0-7/8" N 0' 0-5/8" E 26' 0-7/8" C.6 - 8

65 0' 0-3/4" N 0' 0-7/8" E 26' 10-1/4" D - 8

66 0' 0-5/8" N 0' 0-3/4" W 27' 3-7/8" E - 7.5

67 0' 0-3/8" N 0' 2-1/4" R 27' 6-1/4" B.5 - 7.5

68 o' 1" N | 10' 2" W 27' 0-3/8" B - 7.5

69 7' 6-3/4" N 0' 1-1/4" W 26' 11-1/8" B - 8

70 1' 4-1/4" 8 0' 1-1/4" W 26' 8-5/8" B -9

71 1' 4-5/8" 8 0' 2-1/4" E 27! 11" B.5 - 9

72 1' 4-1/4" 8 IN LIMITS 27' 6-5/8" c -9

73 1' 4-5/8" § 0' 0-1/2" E 26' 6-1/4" c.6 - 9

74 10' 6-3/4" 8 0' 0-5/8" E 26' 5-1/8" c.6 - 9

75 9' 10-1/4" 8 20' 0-3/8" E 26! 7-5/8n" Cc.6 - 9

76 10' 0-3/4" 8 0' 2-3/8" W 26! 8-7/8n E - 9

77 2' 5-1/4" 8 o' 1-1/4" W 27! 2-3/4" F - 10.5

78 0' 0-7/8" N 0' 0-3/4" B 26' 11-1/8" D - 8

79 4' 11-1/8" & 0' 1-3/8" W 26' 11-1/8" F -9

80 0! 4-3/4" N 0' 6-3/4" E 27! 0-1/8" F - 7

81 9' 10-3/8" 8§ 0' 0-5/8" E 27! 3n D -9

82 1' 5-5/8" N 0' 1-3/8" E 26' 5-1/4" D -9

83 1' 8-1/4" S 0' 1-3/4" E 27! 3 D - 10

84 5' 7-1/2" N 0' 0-1/2" W 27' 3-1/4" E - 10

85 4' 11" g 10' 1" W 26' 11-1/4" F -9

86 0' 1-3/4" N 9' 10-7/8" E 27' 0-3/4" F -9
"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION.
"N/S DIST" & "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-OUT POINT.

"" IS ON SLAB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




MONTEREY CONV CTR AS-BUILT (5-16-16)
PAGE 3

FILE NAME=A:\3607\A3CONTAINS 100 PT.s DATE=05-17-2016 TIME=03:42:22
Ak hkkhhhhhk kR kA kR hkh kR Ak Kk hk kA AR R Rk hhhhd Ak hkhkhkhkkhhkkhhhkhhhkhkkhhhhhhhhhdhdhd X

Pt.# N/S DIST E/W DIST ELEVATION DESCRIPTION
khkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhhdhhdhhhkhhkhhhhhhhhhhrhkhhdhhhddrbrdhkhkhhkhdhhhdrhhkhkhhhkhhhkhkhhkhkhddkrrhkrhhrx
87 4' 0-5/8" N IN LIMITS 27' 4-5/8" G - 10

88 5' 0-5/8" 8 IN LIMITS 27' 0-3/8" G - 10

89 0' 0-5/8" N 0' 2" W 26' 8" G -9

90 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.1 - 3

91 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.1 - 4

92 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/4" L.1 - 5

93 IN LIMITS 0' 1" E 22' 8-1/8" L.1 - 6

94 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/8" L.1 - 7

95 IN LIMITS 0' 1-1/2" W 22' 6-5/8" L.1 - 8

96 NOT SET NOT SET NOT SET L.1 -9
97 0' 0-3/4" N IN LIMITS 22' 7-1/4" L.8 - 7

98 0' 0-3/8" 8 IN LIMITS 22' 6-3/4" L.8 - 8

99 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 21' 9-3/4" L.8 - 6
100 IN LIMITS IN LIMITS 23' 3-3/8" K - 6

"IN LIMITS" INDICATES THAT COLUMN/LAYOUT POINT IS WITHIN 1/8" OF PLAN LOCATION.

"N/S DIST™"

& "E/W DIST" ARE FROM GRID LINE TO AS-BUILT COLUMN OR LAY-OUT POINT.

"ELEVATTION"

IS ON SLAB OR POINT ON COLUMN LOCATED FOR AS-BUILT POSITION.

THIS REPORT IS BASED ON G/C's RESET GRID ON 5-12-16 BY MONTEREY BAY ENGINEERS.




Cline D line E line F line G line Hline

GL2.4 (2'N) 7/8" W 1-3/8" W 1/4"E 3/4" W 5/8"E 1-3/8" E
GL2.7 5/8" W 1"W 1/2"E 1/2"W 1/4"E 1-1/2" E
GL6.4 1-1/4" W 1-1/8" W 3/4"E 3/4"E 3/16" W 1-1/8"E
GL6.7 5/8"E 3/4"E 1/4" W 1"E
GL3.5 1-1/2"wW

GL4.5 1-3/8" W

GL5.5 1" W

GL6 1-5/8" W

GL9.3 3/4"S

B line Kline L.1 L.8 center of Cas. Jline B.5 Line

GL2.4 (2'N) 1-3/16"E New slab 3/8"E

GL2.7 1-1/8"E 1-5/8"E 1/2"E

oL6.4 dywe | (aisa) 112 _ yare

oL67 e (G3.8) 1172 _

GL3.5 1-1/4" E (GL4.5) 1-1/2"E [(GL7) 1"S (GL7) 3/4"S

GL4.5 2-1/8"E (GL4.8) 1-5/8"E [(GL8) 2"S (GL8) 3/4"N

GL5.5 2-5/8"E 1-5/8" E (GL9) 0" 2(15;?‘)”’3") 2-1/8'N

GL5.8 (GL6) 3"E 1-9/16" E

GL9.3 (4.5" E)(3/4" S) (GL6.4) 1-1/4"E (2" E) / (3/4"5)

(GL9) 0"(N/S)




Gl 11 b

'3“ : ISZ{ Y : lan\

)
(J’L‘Ll, ! |3 E !
- | A

existing
caisson

L= I ¥ | Best |Fixr 6nid




